
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and 
Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on telephone no. 0114 273 35033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 JULY 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th July 2021. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations  
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 21/02186/FUL - JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 

Abbeydale Road, Sheffield,  S7 1FS 
 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

7b.  Application No. 21/00266/FUL - Quality Hotel Sheffield, North 
Lane End, Sheffield,  S35 3UH 
 

(Pages 27 - 56) 

7c.  Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood 
Villas, 95 Langsett Road South, Sheffield,  S35 0GY 
 

(Pages 57 - 82) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 83 - 88) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 17th 

August 2021 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeti
[...]
 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 

Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock, 
Tony Downing (Substitute Member) and Tim Huggan (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms and Bob 
McCann 
 

1.2 Substitutes were Councillors Tony Downing and Tim Huggan respectively. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7a, 
Application No’s. 20/01930/FUL and 20/01932/FUL – Spout House, Spout Lane, 
Sheffield, S6 6EF, as a member of Friends of Loxley Valley who had made an 
objection.  Councillor Williams declared that he was not aware of the objection 
and had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Roger Davison declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7c, 
Application No. 20/04308/FUL – 51 Carrington Road, Sheffield, S11 7AT, as a 
local ward member.  Councillor Davison declared that he had not given an opinion 
or made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7d, 
Application No. 21/00763/FUL – 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, S11 8RQ, as he had 
objected to the application prior to becoming a Councillor.  Councillor Holmshaw 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th May and 25th May 2021 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01930/FUL - SPOUT HOUSE, SPOUT LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 6EF 
 

6a.1 Application No’s 20/01930/FUL and 20/01932/LBC were discussed together, 
however, the votes were taken separately. 
 

6a.2 An additional representation, along with the officer response was included within 
the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting.  The 
Supplementary Report also contained a condition to be removed and an additional 
condition. 
 

6a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.4 Mark Carlile attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.5 Tom Breslin attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.6 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6a.7 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally including the removal of condition 30 and an additional condition, for 
the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the 
extension of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings to form two detached 
dwellinghouses and erection of detached dwellinghouse with ancillary annexe with 
associated landscaping and access (Amended Plans, Updated Ecology Report 
and Landscaped drawings) at Spout House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF 
(Application No. 20/01930/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  APPLICATION NO. 20/01932/LBC - SPOUT HOUSE, SPOUT LANE, 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 SHEFFIELD, S6 6EF 
 

6b.1 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6b.2 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the repair and restoration of Spout House including erection of 
single storey rear extension, alterations and extensions to outbuildings to form an 
annexe to Spout House and a new dwellinghouse, erection of a new 
dwellinghouse and associated landscaping - Amended description at Spout 
House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF (Application No. 20/01932/LBC). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/04308/FUL - 51 CARRINGTON ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 
7AT 
 

6c.1 A further representation from Olivia Blake MP on behalf of 2 constituents, along 
with the officer response was included within the Supplementary Report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Alison Wright, Jonathan Watkins, Diane Carr and Councillor Barbara Masters 
attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a 4 
bedroomed house in multiple occupation (Use Class C4) at 51 Carrington Road, 
Sheffield, S11 7AT (Application No. 20/04308/FUL). 
 

 
6d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00763/FUL - 15 BROCCO BANK, SHEFFIELD, S11 8RQ 
 

6d.1 A report correction was identified in the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised in the meeting.  The report at page 88 identifies a representation 
referring to impact on no.35 Botanical Gardens. This address is incorrect, and 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

should read ’35 Botanical Road’ 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6d.3 Carole Latham and Adam Martin attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the demolition of existing building and erection of a four storey 
building to form 8 apartments and formation of new vehicle access to form a 
subterranean car park, landscaping to form shared gardens and mature 
tree/hedge planting at 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, S11 8RQ (Application No. 
21/00763/FUL). 
 

 
6e.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/01059/RG3 - LAND BETWEEN BIRLEY MOOR AVENUE 
AND BIRLEY LANE, NEWSTEAD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S12 3BH 
 

6e.1 An additional representation along with the officer response and additional and 
amended drawings were detailed within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6e.3 A statement against the application from Nigel Hancock was read out to the 
Committee. 
 

6e.4 Richard Cookson attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6e.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6e.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

submitted, for the erection of 41 dwellinghouses and 3 apartment blocks (2 four-
storey and 1 three-storey) comprising 36 apartments (77 total residential units) 
with associated highway infrastructure, parking and landscaping works  at land 
Between Birley Moor Avenue And Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 
3BH (Application No. 21/01059/RG3). 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 27th July 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Case Number 

 

21/02186/FUL (Formerly PP-09801364) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Change of use of from retail (Use Class E) to 

pub/drinking establishment (Use Class Sui Generis), 

provision of a front covered terrace area, replacement 

of front windows and new first-floor windows, rear bin 

store and extraction flue to rear elevation 

 

Location JA Home Starlight 

   335 - 337 Abbeydale Road 
   Sheffield 
   S7 1FS 

 

Date Received         10/05/2021  

 

Team                        South 

  

 

Applicant/Agent        Melling Ridgeway and Partners 

  

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally  

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Location/Block Plan Ref 6025-404 Published Date 10 May 2021 
 Proposed Floor Plans Ref 6025-401 Published Date 10 May 2021 
 Proposed Elevations Ref 6025-402A Published Date 10 May 2021 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a



Pre Co
[...]
, 
which is an end of terrace property in a parade of commercial buildings. The site is 
located at the junction with Abbeydale Road and Hale Street. Immediately to the rear 
of the site is a car parking area, with residential terraced properties located along 
both sides of Hale Street. The property at present is vacant, but was last occupied by 
JA Home Starlight, which sold kitchens/bathrooms/bedrooms, with showrooms to the 
ground and first floor, and storage above to the second floor.  The site lies within the 
Abbeydale Local District Shopping Centre as allocated within the adopted Sheffield 
Unitary Development Plan (UDP).  
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of from retail (Use Class E) to 
pub/drinking establishment (Use Class Sui Generis), including the provision of a front 
covered terrace area, replacement of front windows and new first-floor windows, rear 
bin store and extraction flue to rear elevation. The use extends to the ground and 
first floors of the building.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is no recent planning history to the site.  
 
A pre-application enquiry was submitted to seek advice about a change of use of the 
premises from retail to a pub/drinking establishment. The conclusion of this was that 
subject to conditions, the use could be viewed favourably.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

Page 20



 
Following publicity of the application, in total 35 Representations have been 
received.  
 
1 representation is in support of the application: 
 

- The proposal adds to the vibrancy of Abbeydale Road, bring up to date a 
disused and run down building 

- It will bring jobs to the area and enhance an already established nigh time 
economy, bringing money to the area.  

 
7 individual letters of objection were received including from Abbeydale TARA.  
Issues raised include:  
 

- There is a free car park at the rear, but it is extremely difficult at times to find 
parking for residents, businesses and customers.  

- The pr
[...]
 for a change of use of the ground and first floors of the 
premises to a bar/drinking established (Sui Generis use class).  
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in land use terms, maintaining the vitality and 
viability of the Shopping Centre.  
 
The proposed alterations and extensions to the facades of the existing building will 
improve its overall appearance, by removing the existing boarding and 
advertisement hoarding to the first floor and the reinstating the original windows. The 
ground floor alterations will modernise and tidy up the appearance of the existing 
ground floor and the quality of the external terrace canopy can be secured through 
condition. A flue is proposed to the rear of the property which is not readily visible.  
 
Subject to conditions, in particular on hours of operation there will be no adverse 
impact on occupiers of nearby residential properties.  
 
The proposals are considered to comply with the relevant UDP Polices, Core 
Strategy Policies and the NPPF as detail above, and it is recommended that 
planning permission is granted subject to conditions.  

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

Case Number 

 

21/00266/FUL (Formerly PP-09409975) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Use of hotel (Use Class C1) as 44 social housing 

dwellings (Use Class C3) (Amended Ownership 

Certificate received 21.04.2021) 

 

Location Quality Hotel Sheffield North 

   Lane End 
   Sheffield 
   S35 3UH 

 

Date Received          21/01/2021  

 

 

Team                        West and North  

  

 

Applicant/Agent        Erimax  Land, Planning and    

Communities       

  

 

Recommendation     Refuse   

 
    
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed development, which 

lies in a residential suburb of Chapeltown, would result in instances of anti-
social behaviour and a fear of crime that would undermine the quality of life of 
residents that live c
[...]
ramework 
at paragraph 127 f). 

 

Page 56



 

Case Number 

 

20/03752/OUT (Formerly PP-09197967) 

 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 

 

Proposal Outline application (all matters reserved) for the 

erection of an apartment block comprising up to 10 

apartments (Resubmission of application 

20/02908/OUT) (Amended Plans) 

 

Location Daisy Chain 

   Middlewood Villas 
   95 Langsett Road South 
   Sheffield 
   S35 0GY 

 

Date Received           27/10/2020 

  

 

Team                         West and North   

 

Applicant/Agent         Cero Architecture   

 

Recommendation      Grant Conditionally   

 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall not be commenced unless and until full particulars and plans 

thereof shall have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and planning 
approval in respect thereof including details of (a) Access, (b) Appearance, (c) 
Landscaping, (d) Layout and (e) Scale (matters reserved by the permission) shall 
have been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  Until full particulars and plans of the development (including details of the 

matters hereby reserved) are submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority they cannot agree to the development proceeding. 

 
 
 2. Application for approval in respect of any matter reserved by this permission must be 

made not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
 
 3. The development shall be begun not later than whichever is the later of the following 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7c



dates:-  the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to 
be approved. 

  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
[...]
mendations: 
 
To Note 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES       
       REPORT TO PLANNING & 
       HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
       27 July 2021 
 
 
1.0  RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND 
 DECISIONS   

 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0 NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
Committee decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for the 
Demolition of public house, and ancillary buildings (Use Class A4), and 
erection of 8no dwellings (Use Class C3) including associated undercroft car 
parking and formation of access to the highway at The Plough Inn, 288 
Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE (Case No: 19/02130/FUL). 
 

 
3.0 APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 
refuse planning permission for the erection of a hip to gable roof extension to 
extend habitable room in roofspace at 28 Kingfield Road, Sheffield, S11 9AS 
(Case No: 20/04233/FUL) has been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect of the development 
on the character and appearance of the Nether Edge Conservation Area. 
 
They noted this part of the Conservation Area contained well established 
properties set back from the highway and that their form and detailing defined 
its character and appearance. The arts and crafts detailing on the semi-
detached property was mirrored by its adjoining neighbour, which affords 
symmetry along with their hipped roofs. 
 
The Inspector considered the roof alteration to a gable would provide 
additional accommodati
[...]
 whilst the 
Inspector accepted that the 14 to 15 metre separation distance to the new 
dwellings was below the Council’s guideline of 21 metres they considered that 
the offset arrangement and acute angle was enough to mitigate this and that 
the overlooking of gardens would not be materially worse than neighbouring 
plots. 
 
In relation to the plot closest to 44, 46 and 48 Greengate Lane the Inspector 
was satisfied that, despite the level difference, there would be adequate 
separation between the side elevation of the new property and the rear 
elevation of the existing houses. However, the Inspector did consider that the 
proposed raised terrace to Plot 8, wrapping around the rear and side 
boundary could give rise to overlooking problems and there were not enough 
details to understand this impact so they omitted this part of the proposals 
from the approval. This means that the applicant would have to apply 
separately for this terrace at a future point. 
 
The Inspector concluded that the development was in line with the adopted 
plan and the NPPF and allowed the appeal subject to the omission of the 
terrace and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 

Page 86



 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          27 July 2021  

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7a Application No. 21/02186/FUL - JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield,  S7 1FS
	7b Application No. 21/00266/FUL - Quality Hotel Sheffield, North Lane End, Sheffield,  S35 3UH
	7c Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett Road South, Sheffield,  S35 0GY
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Barbara Masters (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Zahira Naz and Councillor 
Alan Woodcock. 
 

1.2 Councillor Barbara Masters acted as substitute for Councillor Woodcock. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7a, 
Application No. 21/02186/FUL - JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 1FS, as a local ward member.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he 
had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Barbara Masters declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No, 7c, 
Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road South, Sheffield, S35 0GY, as joint owner of a property nearby.  Councillor 
Masters declared that she had not given an opinion or made up her mind on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No, 7c, 
Application No. 20/03752/OUT - Daisy Chain Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road South, Sheffield, S35 0GY.  Councillor Williams declared that he had 
received an email from an objector but had not given an opinion or made up his 
mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.  The other Committee Members confirmed the 
same. 
 

 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th July 2021 were approved 

as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02186/FUL - JA HOME STARLIGHT, 335 - 337 
ABBEYDALE ROAD, SHEFFIELD,  S7 1FS 
 

6a.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response and updated NPPF 
paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting.   
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted. 
 

6a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, Change of use of from retail (Use Class E) to pub/drinking 
establishment (Use Class Sui Generis), provision of a front covered terrace area, 
replacement of front windows and new first-floor windows, rear bin store and 
extraction flue to rear elevation at JA Home Starlight, 335 - 337 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 1FS (Application No. 21/02186/FUL).   
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00266/FUL - QUALITY HOTEL SHEFFIELD, NORTH 
LANE END, SHEFFIELD,  S35 3UH 
 

6b.1 Updated NPPF paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting.   
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the meeting. 
 

6b.3 Andy Bainbridge, Councillor Mike Levery and Adam Hurst attended the meeting 
and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission be REFUSED, for 
the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the 
use of hotel (Use Class C1) as 44 social housing dwellings (Use Class C3) 
(Amended Ownership Certificate received 21.04.2021) at Quality Hotel Sheffield, 
North Lane End, Sheffield, S35 3UH (Application No. 21/00266/FUL); and 
 
(2) an amendment be made to condition 3 to delete the words ‘it is considered 
that’. 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/03752/OUT - DAISY CHAIN MIDDLEWOOD VILLAS, 95 
LANGSETT ROAD SOUTH, SHEFFIELD,  S35 0GY 
 

6c.1 Two additional representations, along with the officer response and updated 
NPPF paragraphs were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Derek Beetlestone attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the outline application (all matters reserved) for the erection of an 
apartment block comprising up to 10 apartments (Resubmission of application 
20/02908/OUT) (Amended Plans) at Daisy Chain, Middlewood Villas, 95 Langsett 
Road, South Sheffield, S35 0GY (Application No. 20/03752/OUT); and  
 
(2) it was requested that applications regarding access and scale be brought back 
to Committee for approval. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.07.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 17th August 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 


